OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

* Connect to proper grounded 120 volt supply.

1. Turn on POWER switch (located on front of chassis). Light will
£ome on in cabinet.

2. Turn on KETTLE/MOTOR switch (located next to POWER switch)
and wait about 4 to 6 minutes.

3. Place one measure of oil in kettle (1/3 cup). (mmediately add one
measure of raw popcorn (8 ounces) plus seasoning salt.

4. While corn is popping, keep front plexiglas doors slightly open to
prevent fogging. Keep hopper door at “out” position to aid in calch-
ing stray popped corn.

5. Allow corn to pop until popping ceases; then dump remaining
popped corn from kettle by rotating handle clockwise 1/3 turn and
pulling downward.

6. Repeat steps 1-5 for additional batches of corn.
7. Wipe excess ol from exterior and interior of kettle as often as
possible to prevent burned-on oil stains.

NEVER USE WATER ON ANY PART OF THE KETTLE!

Always turn KETTLE/MOTOR switch OFF when machine is not
in use. '

KETTLE CARE

The PARAGON exclusive popcorn kettle, with patented heater arrange-
ment, consists of a double (two part) unit for maximum efficiency at
minimum expense with low cost maintenance.

NOTE: To avoid heavy build-up of deposits that require specialized
cleaning, please follow these instruclions:

CAUTION: NEVER USE WATER IN ANY MANNER ON KETTLE!

1. Wipe, with soft towel or cloth, excess oil from exterior and interior
of keltle as often as possible.

2. Excessive or careless use of popping oil may result in kettle
damage.

Turn off KETTLE/MOTOR switch when popping is complete.

Cleaning Kit (part# 1075) is highly recommended.

KETTLE REMOVAL

1. Make sure unit is NOT connected to a power supply. UNPLUG
power cord.

2. Unplug the kettie pigtail from the socket located in Lhe chassis of
the machine (ceiling).

3. Pull the clip off the hinge pin.
4. Pull the hinge pin out of the kettle hanger and the kettle will now
be free.

TO INSTALL: Reverse the above sleps.

MODE D’EMPLOI

" Brancher a une prise d'alimentation de 120 V avec mise 2 Ia terre
adéquate.

1. Allumer T'interrupteur POWER (a I'extrémité supérieure gauche dans
la cabing). La lumiere s'allumera dans la cabine.

2. Allumer linterrupteur du GRILLE-MAIS/MOTEUR (situs prés de
linterrupteur POWER) et altendre de quatre a six minutes.

3. Mettre une mesure d'huile dans le grille-mafs (1/3 tasse). Ajouter
immeédiatement une mesure de mais 4 éclater (8 onces) et du sel.

4. Pendant I'éclatement du mais, garder les porles avant en plexiglas
légerement ouverles pour empécher I'embuage. Garder la trappe a
fa position “out” pour retenir le mais éclaté.

9. Laisser le mais éclater jusqua la fin, puis verser le mais éclaté
reste dans le grifle-mais en abaissant et en tournant la poignée
de 1/3 de tour.

6. Reépéler les étapes 1 a 5 pour refaire une autre cuvée.

7. Essuyer aussi souvent que possible Iexces d'huile & l'extérieur et
a I'intérieur du grille-mais pour empécher la formation de taches
d'huile briilée.

NE JAMAIS UTILISER D’EAU SUR TOUTE PARTIE DE L'AP-
PAREIL!

Toujours fermer interrupteur du grille-mais/moteur aprés
ulilisation.

ENTRETIEN DU GRILLE-MAIS

Le grille-mais exclusif PARAGON, avec dispositif de chauffage brevets,
se compose d'un double module (deux pigces) pour oflrir une efficacité
maximale a des colts d'acquisition et d'entretien minimums.

NOTA: Pour éviter laccumulation de dépots exigeant un nettoyage
spécial, suivre les instructions suivantes

MISE EN GARDE: NE JAMAIS UTILISER D’EAU DE QUELLE
QUE FacON QUE CE SOIT SUR LE GRILLE-MAIS!

1. Avec un chiffon doux ou une serviette, essuyer aussi souvent que
possible I'exces dhuile a l'extérieur et & lintérieur de lappareil.

2. Lutilisation excessive ou négligente d'huile pour mafs & éclater
peut endommager I'appareil.

3. Fermer le GRILLE-MAIS/MOTEUR lorsque I'éclatement du mais est
terming.

4. Pour les grille-mais tres carbonisés, on recommande fortement
dutiliser le nécessaire de nettoyage Paragon pour grille-
mais (n° de piece 1075).

RETRAIT DU GRILLE-MAIS

1. Sassurer que l'appareil n'est PAS branché a une prise d'alimenta-
tion. DEBRANCHER le cordon d'alimentation.

2. Débrancher le cable de raccordement du grille-mais de la prise
située dans le chassis de 'appareil (plafond).

3. Retirer 1a bride de 'axe d'articulation.

4. Retirer I'axe darticulation du support du grille-mais pour dégager
l'appareil.

INSTALLATION : Effectuer les étapes ci-dessus dans 'ordre inverse.



